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JOURNALISTS" SAFETY BEFORE THE 2024 ELECTION

INTRODUCTION

As the 2024 elections approach, journalists are
facing a rapidly deteriorating media environ-
ment. The 2024 World Press Freedom Index by
Reporters Without Borders, highlights a sig-

nificant decline in the country's performance.
In 2023, Georgia ranked 77th out of 180 coun-
tries with a score of 61.69 points, however, by
2024, it had fallen to 103rd place with the score
dropping to 53.05 points.

The deteriorating situation is primarily due to
the adoption of the Georgia's Law on Transpar-
ency of Foreign Influence, commonly known
as the "Foreign Agents" law, which a large por-
tion of Georgian society has labeled as the
"Russian Law." Over the past two years, the
Georgian government has introduced the law
twice. After the first attempt in 2023, the draft
law was withdrawn following mass public pro-
tests and international criticism. However, in
2024, the law was enacted despite widespread
protests and condemnation from international
organizations and officials.

According to various local and international or-
ganizations, as well press freedom and human
rights experts, the law stigmatizes and mar-
ginalizes independent media, limits freedom
of speech and expression, and shrinks civic
space. Notably, the reintroduction of the “For-

eign Agents” law happened just six months be-
fore Georgia's parliamentary elections.

In November 2023, the European Union is-
sued an official recommendation to grant can-
didate status to the country, marking a signif-
icant event for its future. However, following
the adoption of the "Foreign Agents" law, the

European Council's conclusion on June 27, 2024,
stated that “the law adopted on transparency of
foreign influence represents backsliding on the
steps set out in the Commission’s recommenda-
tion for candidate status. The European Council
calls on Georgia’s authorities to clarify their in-
tentions by reversing the current course of ac-
tion which jeopardizes Georgia’s EU path, de
facto leading to a halt of the accession process.”

The discussion and adoption of the Foreign
Agents law occurred amidst peaceful protests
against the legislation. During the coverage
of these protests, many journalists faced in-
terference in their reporting and became vic-
tims of violence. In addition, journalists, along
with some Georgian citizens protesting the
law, became targets of telephone harassment,
threats, assaults on the street, and offensive
posters displayed at their homes or offices.
According to the Ombudsman of Georgia, "the

attacks on representatives of opposition par-
ties, journalists, and participants of the rally
show signs of persecution based on political ac-
tivity and opinion."

The Nations in Transit 2024 report by Freedom

House, an influential international organiza-


https://rsf.org/en/country/georgia
https://www.radiotavisupleba.ge/a/32311562.html
https://civil.ge/ka/archives/609896
https://cpj.org/2024/05/georgian-parliament-passes-foreign-agent-law-despite-widespread-opposition/
https://cpj.org/2024/05/georgian-parliament-passes-foreign-agent-law-despite-widespread-opposition/
https://www.politico.eu/article/georgia-parliament-pass-foreign-agent-russian-law-amid-pro-eu-protest-crackdown-tbilisi/
https://ifact.ge/%E1%83%A0%E1%83%90-%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%A0%E1%83%A3%E1%83%A1%E1%83%A3%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%99%E1%83%90%E1%83%9C%E1%83%9D%E1%83%9C%E1%83%98/
https://www.article19.org/resources/georgia-new-attempts-to-introduce-a-foreign-agent-law-threaten-freedom-of-expression/
https://www.article19.org/resources/georgia-new-attempts-to-introduce-a-foreign-agent-law-threaten-freedom-of-expression/
https://civil.ge/ka/archives/609896
https://www.eeas.europa.eu/delegations/georgia/%E1%83%94%E1%83%95%E1%83%A0%E1%83%9D%E1%83%9E%E1%83%A3%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%A1%E1%83%90%E1%83%91%E1%83%AD%E1%83%9D%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%92%E1%83%90%E1%83%93%E1%83%90%E1%83%AC%E1%83%A7%E1%83%95%E1%83%94%E1%83%A2%E1%83%98%E1%83%9A%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%A1%E1%83%90%E1%83%A5%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%97%E1%83%95%E1%83%94%E1%83%9A%E1%83%9D%E1%83%A1%E1%83%97%E1%83%90%E1%83%9C-%E1%83%93%E1%83%90%E1%83%99%E1%83%90%E1%83%95%E1%83%A8%E1%83%98%E1%83%A0%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%A3%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%9C%E1%83%90%E1%83%AC%E1%83%98%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98_ka?s=221
https://civil.ge/ka/archives/599437
https://www.radiotavisupleba.ge/a/%E1%83%A2%E1%83%94%E1%83%A0%E1%83%9D%E1%83%A0%E1%83%98-%E1%83%9B%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%AC%E1%83%A7%E1%83%95%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%9D%E1%83%9B%E1%83%90%E1%83%A2%E1%83%98%E1%83%97-%E1%83%92%E1%83%98%E1%83%9C%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1%E1%83%90-%E1%83%93%E1%83%90-%E1%83%9B%E1%83%A3%E1%83%A5%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%90%E1%83%AE%E1%83%90%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%A2%E1%83%90%E1%83%9A%E1%83%A6%E1%83%90/32977480.html
https://www.facebook.com/OmbudsmanofGeorgia/posts/-%E1%83%A1%E1%83%90%E1%83%AE%E1%83%90%E1%83%9A%E1%83%AE%E1%83%9D-%E1%83%93%E1%83%90%E1%83%9B%E1%83%AA%E1%83%95%E1%83%94%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%A1%E1%83%90%E1%83%96%E1%83%9D%E1%83%92%E1%83%90%E1%83%93%E1%83%9D%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%90%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%9E%E1%83%94%E1%83%A0%E1%83%98%E1%83%9D%E1%83%93%E1%83%A3%E1%83%9A%E1%83%90%E1%83%93-%E1%83%AC%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%A3%E1%83%93%E1%83%92%E1%83%94%E1%83%9C%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%90%E1%83%A5%E1%83%AA%E1%83%98%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%96%E1%83%94-%E1%83%93%E1%83%90%E1%83%99%E1%83%90%E1%83%95%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%A3%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%9E%E1%83%98%E1%83%A0%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-/989164052578168/
https://freedomhouse.org/report/nations-transit/2024/region-reordered-autocracy-and-democracy

tion, notes that Georgia's score remains un-
changed from last year at 3.04. However, the
report warns that "Autocratizing hybrids like
Hungary, Serbia, and, to a lesser extent, Georgia
are on their way to becoming Semi-Consolidat-
ed Authoritarian Regimes based on the report-
ing methodology."

The following study by the Center for Media,
Information, and Social Research reflects the
experience and security situation of journalists
in Georgia in the run-up to the 2024 elections.
The report examines in detail the risks, chal-
lenges, threats, and expectations faced by me-
dia representatives. The findings reveal a me-
dia landscape that is battling for its survival
and preservation of democracy amidst grow-
ing authoritarianism.

ABOUT THE RESEARCH

Both quantitative and qualitative research
methods were used in the research.

Survey

For this research, the research team collected
quantitative data through a survey question-
naire administered in June and July 2024. The
qguestionnaire, based on the European Feder-
ation of Journalists (EF)) framework for assess-
ing journalist safety, consisted of 26 questions.
A total of 106 respondents participated in the
survey. The questionnaire was distributed to

journalists and editors from central and re-
gional media outlets. Participation in the sur-
vey was voluntary and anonymous. The results
of the online survey are non-representative.

Profile of Survey Participants

The age group from 25to 34 yearsis mostwide-
ly represented in the study (44%), the next larg-
est group is the age group from 35 to 44 years
(33%). Three quarters of respondents (75%, 79
out of 106) were women. The research primar-
ily included reporters (45%), followed by multi-
media journalists (22%), editors (21%), and TV
anchors (19%). More than half of the respon-
dents are based in Thilisi (63%). Additionally,
over half of the participants have more than 10
years of experience in the media, while a quar-
ter have between 6 and 10 years of experience.
In terms of employment, 59% of participants
work in online media, 49% in TV stations, 10%
in radio, and 4% in newspapers (respondents
could select multiple options for this question).
93% of respondents were employed full-time
during the research period.

Interviews

Qualitative research data were collected
through in-depth interviews with 15 media
representatives. These representatives work
in both national and regional media outlets,
including television, online media, radio, and
print media, located in Thilisi and various re-

gions of Georgia.
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JOURNALISTS FACING
CHALLENGES ALONE

“No one protects me; I stand alone. I live know-
ing that the police exist, yet we also understand
that they won’t come to our aid when we find
ourselves in trouble,” says a director of the me-
dia organization that became the target of at-
tacks in April and May.

“Before, I don’t recall a situation where calling
the police resulted in no response. But now I can
say for sure that they are deliberately trying to
make us, as media representatives, feel vul-
nerable if we continue our current work.” This
quote comes from a critical TV journalist who
reflects on an incident that occurred in May.
Despite repeatedly notifying the police about
the potential danger posed by masked individ-
uals hiding in cars outside the TV station, no
action was taken by them.

This incident was also mentioned by other jour-
nalists, one of whom noted, “It’s frustratingthe
state institution doesn’t even show up, not even
for appearances.”

Journalists participating in the research state
that, in recentyears, the issue of safety has be-
come particularly topical for media represen-
tatives, and is directly affecting to the state of
freedom of media in the country. According
to them, the feeling of insecurity stems from
the current political climate, legislative chang-

es, inadequate response of the state to crimes
against media representatives, disinformation
campaigns directed at media by government
officials, and the overall narrowing of space
for freedom of expression.

“Freedom of expression is no longer safe; it is
already being restricted in various ways in the
country,” says the editor of one of the online
media outlets.

“If you're a journalist, you're in danger because
of your work. It doesn’t really matter what top-
ic you are working on. Because you’re a journal-
ist, you're seen as a bad person, and this has
changed a lot, especially since the initiation of
the law [“foreign agents” law],” notes the editor
of one of the online media outlets.

“The environment is so hostile for the media
that it can become extremely dangerous. In the
past, the governments in Georgia had some de-
gree of checks and balances - for instance, the
opinions and decisions of the West carried sig-
nificant weight. Now, the situation is worsened
by the fact that our government has abandoned
all accountability systems,” says the director of
one of the television companies.

Several participants in this research not-
ed that safety issue for journalists in Geor-
gia came to the forefront after the events of
luly 5 and 6, 2021, when journalists were at-


https://sakartvelosambebi.ge/ge/akhali-ambebi/112-s-tavdaskhmis-saprtkheze-vatsnobet-politsia-tv-pirvelshi-ar-movida-nodar-meladze
https://idfi.ge/ge/statement_of_media_advocacy_coalition_3234

tacked en masse by homophobic, pro-Russian
groups. According to non-governmental orga-
nizations, those responsible for the attacks
have not been brought to justice.

According to one participant of the research,
if until now the main challenges of the media
were lack of financial stability, organizational
sustainability, access to information, today se-
curity has been added to these issues, and it is
much more important.

IN GENERAL, HOW SAFE DO YOU FEEL WHILE
CARRYING OUT YOUR PROFESSIONAL DUTIES?(%)

Very safe
Safe 11
Neither safe nor unsafe 42
Unsafe 35
Very unsafe 12

47% of surveyed journalists feel unsafe while
performing their professional duties. 42%
state that they feel neither safe nor unsafe,
and only 11% consider themselves safe. Addi-
tionally, 91% believe that media representa-
tives are more at risk than those in other pro-
fessions. The feeling of insecurity is similar in
the regions and in Thilisi. However, in Thilisi,
over half of the surveyed journalists (52%) say
they feel either very unsafe (13%) or unsafe
(39%), whereas among regional media repre-
sentatives, 38% consider themselves very un-
safe (10%) or unsafe (28%).

The interviews and survey results highlight
the difficult experiences media representa-
tives have endured over the past six months.
One interviewee of this research - a founder
and editor of an online media outlet - stated,
“...the work environment has become toxic and
extremely dangerous.”

“It’s a big challenge knowing that someone
might confront you on the street. You walk
down the street every day, and it’s very difficult
to constantly think about that,” says one of the
online media journalists in an interview.

“You might go out into the street with a micro-
phone, and just because you're holding it, some-
one might beat you or even kill you, and no one
will intervene. There are constant attacks, in-
sults, blackmail, interference in your personal
life, and surveillance through mobile phones—
it’s very difficult,” says a TV director and jour-
nalist.

Respondents note that if in previous years
journalists from critical TV stations were often
the primary targets of aggression from gov-
ernment officials, this attitude has recently ex-
tended to online media as well: “Now we have
become more of a priority [...] whereas before,
they had no interest in what was written in on-
line media.”


https://gyla.ge/ge/post/2021-tslis-5-6-ivliss-ganvitarebuli-movlenebis-organizatorebi-3-tslis-shemdegac-dausjelebi-arian?fbclid=IwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR0GShkMDj026u2mgN25zcvSkaIavaL3GmFlMwoAOsKg4-q26BM7k3Z9WS0_aem_3sTTsY_FmpSkVze2XsxqFg#sthash.JXGqUAbk.9mZif4Je.dpbs

JOURNALISTS" SAFETY BEFORE THE 2024 ELECTION

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU FEEL SAFE
AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS? (%)

office/newsroom [ EIINEETN 37 82
Home [IINSTINNNN 15 5029
Traveling between home _ 43 20 B

and office
Traveling to field
assignment - 27 47 9
Online Sphere (Internet;
Social Media) - 40 32 14
m Very safe m Safe
Neither safe nor unsafe Unsafe

Very unsafe

Journalists feel safest at home and at work.
51% feel safe at home, and 36% feel safe in
the newsroom or office, though only 18% re-
port feeling very safe in the newsroom or of-
fice. 29% consider themselves very unsafe at
home. None rated their home as a very safe
place. Notably, in the newsrooms or offices,
2% reported feeling very unsafe, and 8% re-
ported feeling unsafe—these responses came
exclusively from women. While working in
the field, 47% of journalists feel unsafe, and
9% feel very unsafe. Only 14% of interviewees
consider themselves to be very safe or safe
online.

Despite the pressure, the majority of jour-
nalists note that the attacks have a small im-
pact on them personally; however, they have
affected organizations’ security policies. As
one journalist explains, the policy has been

strengthened: “We have more discussions be-
fore going to protests about what kind of equip-
ment to bring, and we often check in with each
other about our locations and feelings of safe-
ty. We also keep the contact information of law-
yers in case we need assistance.”

According to another interviewee, certain
steps were taken in their newsroom to ensure
journalists’ safety: “We are now better pre-
pared for assignments with more equipment,
and we'’ve also undergone training. There are
also mental health services available, and in
this regard, effectiveness has improved some-
what.”

MY MEDIA ORGANIZATION IN GENERAL: (%)

Administers internal rules and

regulations to ensure employee _ 71

safety
Provides protective equipment for _ 52
dangerous tasks

Provides legal assistance in cases

of arrest or mistreatment by law [N 46

enforcement
Conducts risk assessments prior to _ 2
dangerous assignments

Provides practical knowledge/

training on necessary security - 31

rules

Provides health insurance to
employees - 16

Provides pppropriate support in
cases of emotional harm - 15

Always has funds available to
. . LG
support journalists when needed

None I 4

Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer.



71% of respondents state their organization
follows rules and regulations to ensure em-
ployee safety. According to 52%, the organi-
zation provides protective equipment for dan-
gerous tasks, while 46% say it offers legal
assistance in cases of arrest or improper treat-
ment by law enforcement. Additionally, 42%
report that their organization conducts risk
assessments before hazardous assignments.
In the event of emotional harm, only 15%
mentioned the possibility of receiving support
from their organization, and just 6% identified
a fund used to assist journalists when needed.

Most organizations provided the necessary
preparation to respondents for reporting on
rallies. More than half of the interviewees -
52% - prepared for risk assessments while
covering demonstrations. Additionally, 38%
studied the use of special equipment, while
another 38% went through the protocol for
coordinating with editors. Furthermore, 34%
learned the protocol for action in emergency
situations, 29% were trained in digital security
tools, and 27% received legal training to bet-
ter understand their rights during reporting
and/or in case of arrest. Only 6% reported re-
ceiving training in stress management.

FROM THE FOLLOWING, WHAT TYPE OF
PREPARATION DID YOUR ORGANIZATION OFFER
FOR COVERING DEMONSTRATIONS?

(% OF RESPONDENTS WHO INDICATED
PARTICIPATION IN PROTESTS; MULTIPLE
RESPONSES APPLY)

I prepared for a risk
assessment

52

Ilearned how to use special
equipment

38

I went through the coordination
protocol with the editors

38

I'learned the emergency
protocol

34

I learned digital security tools 29

I had training to better
understand my legal rghts
during reporting and/ or in the
event of arrest

27

I had traininin in physical

security 16
I had training in first aid 11
I had training in stress 6

management

None . 12

A total of 93 respondents
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JOURNALISTS AT PROTESTS

“Before, when I identified myself as a journalist
or a representative of the press, the reactions
were different, they [law enforcement] would
say ‘Don’t touch her, let her go.” What I see now
is the opposite,” one online media journalist
tells us.

Our respondents also noted other instanc-
es of interference encountered by journalists
during the protests.

“Iwas standing in Zubalashvili Street when [spe-
cial forces] suddenly stormed in without warn-
ing. I saw them beating someone, and when
they noticed me, one of them told the other, ‘Get
her out of here,” and they threw me out,” says
the online media editor.

The director of one TV station notes that “...the
system was much more ruthless during these
particular protests.” An online media journalist
adds, “this year, the number of instances when
we weren’t allowed to work has significantly in-
creased.”

“As for the surveillance, we know for sure that
there’s a silver car parked in front of the office
constantly, and we know it’s surveilling us. But
we’ve gotten used to it,” says one of the region-
al media directors.

When asked how they felt while covering the
demonstrations against the “Foreign Agents”
law, 42% of the 93 respondents reported feel-
ing very unsafe, and 38% felt unsafe, while
only 2% said they felt safe during the cover-
age.

HOW SAFE DID YOU FEEL WHEN COVERING
DEMONSTRATIONS?
(% OF RESPONDENTS WHO INDICATED THAT
THEY PARTICIPATED /
COVERED THE PROTEST ACTIONS)

B 1 Very safe 2 3 4 5 Very unsafe

61% of respondents reported that they and/
or their co-worker experienced harassment
from the police or special forces. 42% said
they and/or their co-worker faced physical at-
tacks. 39% mentioned that they and/or their
co-worker had been subjected to surveillance.
According to 30% of respondents, their and/or
their co-workers’ personal property was dam-
aged, and 18% reported that they and/or their
co-workers were ambushed.



IN THE PAST 6 MONTHS, HAVE YOU OR A CO-
WORKER EXPERIENCED THE FOLLOWING
RELATED TO YOUR PROFESSION? (%)

Harassment by

police/special forces 2l

o0

Physical attack

N
N

Physical surveillance

Damage to personal 3 25 3

property

Ambush {315

Damage to a personal -I
vehicle

Sexual
harassment/violence

Attempted bribery

Robbery

H Only me
My co-worker and I

m Only my co-worker
m None of Us

JOURNALISTS TARGETED BY
THREATS, DISCREDITATION,
DISINFORMATION, AND SECRET
SURVEILLANCE

Amid ongoing discussions of the draft “Foreign
Agents” law and as thousands of peaceful
demonstrators protested in the streets,
journalists, civil society actors, opposition party
members, and citizens

insulting and threatening phone calls. At the

reported receiving
homes and offices of two investigative journalists
and several representatives of civil society,
strangers hung offensive posters and made

similar inscriptions. Personal cars of some of
these people were also vandalized, painted with
offensive language. In public places, journalists,
representatives of civil society, and activists
were faced physical violence.

DURING OR AFTER THE DISCUSSION
OF THE LAW (%)

| received a phone call during
which threats or insults were [ 33
directed at me

My family member(s) and |

received a phone call in which

we were threatened or verbally - 17

abused
My family member or | received

a phone call from an overseas || 8
number but did not answer

Signs or posters with
defamatory content have been . 7
put up near my home or office

| received a phone call , but
there were no threats or l 3
intimidation

They started surveilling me and

my family members | 1

None [N 47

The survey results revealed that 33% of
respondents received a phone call in which they
were subjected to threats or insults. According
to the survey, 17% of respondents reported that
both - they and their family members received
phone calls, during which they were threatened
or insulted. 8% stated that neither they nor their
family members answered calls from unknown
numbers.


https://www.radiotavisupleba.ge/a/%E1%83%A2%E1%83%94%E1%83%A0%E1%83%9D%E1%83%A0%E1%83%98-%E1%83%9B%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%AC%E1%83%A7%E1%83%95%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%9D%E1%83%9B%E1%83%90%E1%83%A2%E1%83%98%E1%83%97-%E1%83%92%E1%83%98%E1%83%9C%E1%83%94%E1%83%91%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1%E1%83%90-%E1%83%93%E1%83%90-%E1%83%9B%E1%83%A3%E1%83%A5%E1%83%90%E1%83%A0%E1%83%98%E1%83%A1-%E1%83%90%E1%83%AE%E1%83%90%E1%83%9A%E1%83%98-%E1%83%A2%E1%83%90%E1%83%9A%E1%83%A6%E1%83%90/32977480.html
https://netgazeti.ge/news/721899/
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Phone calls from unknown, "generated"
numbers were made to journalists, activists,
ordinary citizens, and their family members,
threatening them for their activities or simply

for participating in protests.

“When the first calls started, they called my
mom, and the calls came from a Ukrainian num-
ber. I didn’t receive any calls myself,” says a di-
rector of a regional radio station.

"Morning, afternoon, evening, midnight - they
called my colleagues. The journalists were
called, [the journalist's] mother was also called,
they used offensive language, it was terrible...
They told her that ‘You don't love your country,
you are a traitor’...", says the editor of a region-
al online media, suggesting that similar calls
were made at central and regional levels, with

local participants involved in the latter.

“At first, I didn’t know what was going on, so
I answered twice. Both times, I heard terrible
swearing, and the main message was, ‘Why do
you call Russian law, when it is actually a Euro-
pean law of transparency?’” says the director
of one of the media organizations.

IN THE PAST 6 SIX MONTHS, HAVE YOU OR A
CO-WORKER EXPERIENCED ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING RELATED TO YOUR PROFESSION?
(%)
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hate-speech
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Intimidation /
threats - Online

Damage to
reputation

Intimidation /
threats - Verbal

H Only me m Only my co-worker

My co-worker and I H None

78% of respondentsreported experiencinginsults
or hate speech, with 56% stating that both they
and their co-workers had similar experiences.
52% reported that they and/or their co-worker
had experienced intimidation or threats in the
digital space. 45% of respondents reported
experiencing damage to their reputation. 44%
of respondents reported experiencing verbal
intimidation/threats. Both men and women, in
Thilisi and the regions, reported all types of
incidents in similar proportions.



Cases of derogatory and insulting inscriptions
and posters found near the homes and offic-
es of two investigative journalists, as well as
on the car of one journalist, remain uninvesti-
gated.

“This indicates that the government hates us and
harbors animosity towards us. Through such ac-
tions, the government is trying to stir up hatred
within the community, including our own, to in-
cite animosity against us,” says the founder
and editor of one of the online media outlets.

82% of respondents reported that aggression
from the government towards them has in-
creased, with 53% stating that it has increased
significantly, while 29% indicated that it has in-
creased to some extent. Media representatives
in Thilisi perceive a higher level of government
aggression compared to those in the regions
(91% in Thilisi versus 66% in the regions).

Journalists participating in the research report
that government officials often spread disin-
formation about them. Disinformation cam-
paigns carried out by pro-government groups
are especially common on social networks.
One of the editors from a regional media out-
let emphasizes, “In the comments, online dis-
cussions—they abuse us and question what kind
of journalists we are. This has become a very
common occurrence.”

“When the [Foreign Agents] law was passed,

they wrote to us directly, asking, ‘Didn’t you shut
down already?”” said the director of one of the
regional online media outlets.

The director and journalist from one of the
television companies mentioned in an inter-
view that “government propagandists” regu-
larly post on their TV station’s TikTok page to
create misleading impressions about the con-
tent they distribute.

“Earlier, they might have made ironic comments
towards us, but now they dedicate entire posts
on social networks to us. On any ordinary day,
you might find your name mentioned, accompa-
nied by mockery. This isn’t just an angry com-
ment; we see that we are part of some agenda,”
says one of the online media journalists.

“One of the troll pages called Sinamavileshi (In
Fact) posts personal photos and writes about us
in offensive, humiliating, and aggressive ways,”
says the online media editor.

According to the co-founder of one online me-
dia, in 2024, their media outlet appeared on
the page of “In Fact” twice: once it targeted the
editor-in-chief and the second time one of the
journalists. “..It came out as a hate campaign;
pro-governmental media stations and some
pages shared it,” says an online media editor.

The Facebook page “In Fact” is a platform op-
erated by the communications department of
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the Georgian Dream party, created on June 9,
2021. On the “About” page, it states that the
organization verifies news related to political
processes and responds to the spread of disin-
formation. Its aim is to expose various media
outlets that serve as conduits for disinforma-
tion. According to the independent fact-check-
ing platform “Myth Detector,” sponsored posts
on the “In Fact” page can be found targeting
government critical TV stations TV Pirveli and
Mtavari Channel.

Journalists participating in the research be-
lieve that following the initiation of the “For-
eign Agents” law, they are under widespread
covert surveillance.

“Sometimes it might be that we are surveilled
even through protected networks. Even though
we try to communicate using maximum secu-
rity measures—not through open sources, but
through so-called protected apps—I remem-
ber several instances over the last three months
when I arranged interviews with respondents
on sensitive topics. I arrived at the agreed lo-
cation, but government agents intercepted me
before the meeting could take place, scaring off
the respondents,” says the representative of
the regional online media outlet.

The editor-in-chief of one of the online media
outlets recalled an incident in which the con-
tent of a private conversation among her two

colleagues was leaked to her by a journalist
from a pro-government TV company. Accord-
ing to her, “this is an environment where you
don't feel safe anywhere.” Her colleagues not-
ed that this “unequivocally proves the surveil-
lance on phones.” However, they find it even
more concerning that information obtained
through surveillance is being disseminated,
and that “they are providing information to
their pro-government media to suppress you
and bring you down.”

54% of respondents reported that they and/or
their co-workers were victims of a disinforma-
tion campaign. 39% mentioned surveillance
on mobile phones, 25% experienced hack-
ing, and 24% said they were targeted by a cy-
ber-attack. 16% of respondents noted surveil-
lance on computers.

IN THE PAST 6 MONTHS, HAVE YOU OR A CO-
WORKER EXPERIENCED ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
RELATED TO YOUR PROFESSION? (%)
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https://mythdetector.ge/ka/ra-tseria-sinamdvileshi-sakhdep-is-veb-gverdze-da-ra-kavshiri-aqvs-sinamdvilesthan-qarthul-otsnebas/

JOURNALISTS FIGHTING FOR

ACCESS TO PUBLIC INFORMATION

AND INSTITUTIONS

In general, 82% of respondents identified the
issue of accessing information, such as obtain-
ing comments, as a problem. Among them,
58% reported that they and their co-workers
have had similar experiences. 79% of respon-
dents mentioned experiencing restrictions
on access to public information, while 61% re-
ported restrictions on access to public institu-
tions. The experience of restricted access to
public agencies was noted more frequently in
Thilisi (76%) compared to the regions (36%).

IN THE PAST 6 MONTHS, HAVE YOU OR A CO-
WORKER EXPERIENCED ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
RELATED TO YOUR PROFESSION? (%)

Restricted access to
information I 20 58 -
Withholding of Public
Information . 16 57 -
Barriers to accessing _
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H Only me Only my co-worker

My co-worker and I H None

“They don't provide us with public information,
we can’t obtain interviews, and we have no way
left to ask the government anything. They used

to give us small comments before, but even that
is impossible now. Others are following this ex-
ample,” notes one of the online media journal-
ists, adding that obtaining information from a
large private company had not been a prob-
lem throughout many years of a professional
relationship. “In the past few years, every time
I've asked, they say, ‘Yes, we’ve received your in-
quiries,” but they don’t deliver or they don’t de-
liver on time; they have no interest. I've heard
the same from others.”

The editor of a regional online media outlets
frames the government’s attitude towards
the media in a broader context: “If the govern-
ment denies you access to public information
and refuses any engagement, it stifles freedom
of speech.”

According to the monitoring carried out by
the Center for Media, Information and Social Re-
search, between 2023 and 2024, out of 1,863
Freedom of Information requests made by

various media organizations to public agen-
cies in Georgia, only 764 were answered with-
in the time limit stipulated by law, while 762
requests remained unanswered.

It is common for government officials to re-
fuse to comment. For years, government rep-
resentatives have also declined to participate
in pre-election debates on pro-opposition
channels. According to one journalist, this par-
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ticularly harms the information environment
during the pre-election period, affecting peo-
ple who need information to make informed
choices: “There is no room for healthy polem-
ics. The problem is that you don’t have the oth-
er side in the [pre-election] debate, leaving no
space for meaningful discussion to emerge.”

On February 6, 2023, the Parliament of Geor-
gia approved a procedure for the accreditation
of mass media representatives at the initiative
of the Speaker of the Parliament. According to
media representatives and human rights de-
fenders, this procedure imposes significant
restrictions on journalists and includes sanc-
tions for them. On June 6, 2024, the Georgian
Charter of Journalistic Ethics issued a statement

stating that Parliament uses this rule as a “pu-
nitive tool” against critical media.

“You are restricted from working in the Par-
liament; you don’t have the opportunity to ask
questions. How is the media free when, if you try
to ask a government representative a question,
they will make you leave the building?! There is
no clearer example of the government’s attitude
towards critical questions and the media,” says a
journalist from one of the TV companies.

The responses to the question about wheth-
er journalists sought help from various orga-
nizations are as follows: 39% approached the
media organization they work for, 28% con-

tacted non-governmental organizations that
advocate for journalists’ rights, 25% turned
to a lawyer or advocate, 16% reached out to
law enforcement agencies, and 3% consulted
a psychologist. 30% selected “none.” Among
those who chose “none,” 44% reported the in-
cident publicly, 32% did not consider the prob-
lem serious enough to seek help, and 24%
stated they did not reach out to anyone be-
cause they believed no one could help them.

IF YOU EXPERIENCED ANY OF THE MENTIONED
INCIDENTS (PHYSICAL, LEGAL, ONLINE,
PSYCHOLOGICAL, OR OTHER), WHERE DID YOU
SEEK HELP? (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY) (%)

Media organization where I work 39
An NGO defending journalists' 28
rights
Lawyer/attorney 25
Law enforcement agencies 16
(police)
Psychologist 3
None NI 30

According to one of the journalists whose pro-
fessional activity was obstructed by law en-
forcement while covering the protest, not-
ed that the investigation was initiated against
the police under the article of abuse of power:
“They did not even recognize the interference in
journalistic activities. Furthermore, in my case,
it was clearly about the interference; it was di-
rectly recorded on camera.”


https://netgazeti.ge/life/653815/
https://www.qartia.ge/ka/siakhleebi/article/97854
https://www.qartia.ge/ka/siakhleebi/article/97854

IMPACT OF THE "FOREIGN
AGENTS"” LAW ON JOURNALISTS
AND THEIR EXPECTATIONS

“The State Security Services are against us;
they illegally listen to our phones. The police
are against us and do not protect us at all. A
high-ranking member of parliament is threat-
ening us, saying, ‘We will beat you’, and state in-
stitutions will come after us under this Russian

s

law,”” says an online media editor.

In both the interviews and in the survey, jour-
nalists highlighted various problems that the
adoption of the “Foreign Agents” law could
cause, which has heightened their sense of in-
security. The most significant issue is the abil-
ity to provide the public with information on
matters of the public interest.

“When all our resources are diverted to surviv-
al, we cannot focus on investigative journalism;
our attention is completely consumed by that.
And that was the government’s goal too: to shift
our agenda and reduce our efforts in publiciz-
ing their criminal activities,” says the founder
and editor of the online media outlet.

Another editor-in-chief of the online media
points out, “Now, when the media has to play
a critical role in informing citizens, it faces chal-
lenges and problems that may prevent it from
doing so effectively—issues related to security,

resources, and the overall environment for me-
dia representatives.”

A respondent from one of the TV companies
also addresses the pressure on the media
through resource constraints: “That’s why they
label us as agents; the whole idea is to induce a
sense of shortness of breath, preventing us from
having any opportunity to breathe, while our Eu-
ropean friends are denied the right to help us.”

According to the respondents, the govern-
ment’'s propaganda against journalists over
the years has contributed to the perception of
this profession as “unfavorable” and “danger-
ous” in the public’s mind, leading to a decline
in the number of people entering the field.
“Young people now believe that they don’t want
journalism; they don’t want to work in this pro-
fession,” says the editor of the regional online
media outlet.

Although the vast majority of interviewed
journalists anticipate that the enactment of
the law would lead to an increase in finan-
cial, physical, and digital threats, as well as
intimidation and harassment by the authori-
ties, they emphasize, “We still have the motiva-
tion to work and the desire to continue despite
the heightened risks. [The pressure] has the op-
posite effect on us; it reinforces our sense that
we are doing something very important,” notes
one online media journalist.
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HOW WOULD YOU RATE YOUR SENSE OF
SECURITY AFTER THE ADOPTION OF THE

LAW?
65
23
3 3 /
_ — —
1 Very safe 2 3 4 5 Very
unsafe

65% of the respondents consider themselves
very unsafe, and 23% consider themselves un-
safe under the conditions imposed by the “for-
eign agents” law. The feeling of insecurity is
equally high in Thilisi (63%) and the regions
(69%).

The majority of survey participants expect
various threats, including financial challeng-
es (87%), harassment or intimidation from the
authorities (84%), digital threats (82%), censor-
ship (79%), threat to physical safety (71%), ha-
rassment or intimidation by the public (69%),
and job loss (69%). The largest portion of re-
spondents (33%) also stated that self-censor-
ship would not affect them in any way.

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU EXPECT THE
CHALLENGES LISTED BELOW TO AFFECT
YOU PERSONALLY AFTER THE
ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW? (%)

Financial challenges _ 743
Harassment or intimidation

by authorities _ "3

Digital threats _ 12 33

Censorship _- 12 63

Threat to physical safety _ 21 63

Harassnt:;?r:;);r;:incwidation _- 25 34

Job loss _ 22 55

Self-censorship _ 26 22 11

M Totally possible

m Possible
Neither possible nor impossible
Impossible
Completely impossible

Another journalist expresses her own attitude
towards the profession, stating: “There are
times when I'm afraid that special forces are ap-
proaching, and when they have rubber bullets.
I'm scared, but I have never thought of running
away. I love my profession. This [fear] has nev-
er affected me.”

Commitment to their work drives media pro-
fessionals to resist the mounting pressure: “We



”

will counter whatever force they use against us,
says an online media editor. One TV journalist
says, “If you let fear guide you, you will have to
run, hide, and surrender, but I have overcome
that fear.”

Amid the existing threats, journalists empha-
size the importance of mutual cooperation:
“Solidarity will be crucial during this time; we
must stand united,” says the editor of one of
the online media outlets.

In interviews, journalists often highlight the
support of the audience and society as a
whole. As one online media editor notes, “...
it’s true that the law was passed, but public
opinion is with us...”

According to another journalist, “Our audi-
ence’s awareness has also increased [...] Peo-
ple support us more; I've noticed more respect
and positive sentiments. [...] I believe that the
government’s excessive aggression has turned
public support towards the media. People’s atti-
tudes are changing, and solidarity is growing.”

“This Russian law has truly had an awakening
effect, and our audience has multiplied. The
messages and the content we receive have be-
come much more frequent; people are writing
to us. In short, it's good that we exist, and they
are satisfied and happy that we are broadcast-
ing,” says a TV journalist.

SUMMARY

This research highlights the sharp deteriora-
tion of press freedom in Georgia before the
2024 elections. Journalists representing criti-
cal media outlets have to work in an unprec-
edentedly hostile environment. It should also
be noted that the introduction of the “Foreign
Agents” law only deepened the already exist-
ing crisis, which reflects the wider trend of at-
tempts to suppress freedom of speech and
independent journalism in the country in gen-
eral.

The results of the research reveal that the ma-
jority of journalists in Georgia feel very unsafe.
Physical violence, discreditation campaigns,
restriction of information, and surveillance
have become part of the daily reality for those
who have an obligation to hold those in power
accountable. This fact is not limited to a spe-
cific region or type of media but is felt every-
where, which emphasizes the systemic nature
of the problem. Considering all this, the future
of independent journalism is under threat.
However, despite these challenges, journalists
remain committed to act and fulfill their du-
ties to the public, a responsibility that is espe-
cially crucial in the pre-election period to sup-
port and promote democratic processes.
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